scheme under the different delivery models. Some of the key assumptions used include:

• Using simplistic discounted cash flow analysis for DPC delivery route;

• Using RAB based models for SIPR & In House delivery;

• Using 80-year recovery period, post-construction

Below we detail the key modelling input assumptions used in each scheme’s value for money assessment, showing
the relative ranges of cost to customer for the in-house, DPC and SIPR models.

Table 6: Detailed modelling parameters

Parameter Low
Case

High Case Sources DPC Range SIPR
Range

In-house
Range

Weighted Avg.
Cost of Capital
(CPI-H deflated,
standard form)

2.5% 3.8% Bottom range is
based on the TTT

project.
Upper range on
OFTOs 2017/18

WACC. 25

2.5% to 3.8%
Based on TTT

WACC/STPR 76-125
years rate to OFTOs

17/18 WACC.

2.5% to 3%
Based on

TTT WACC
and Ofwat’s

PR19
WACC.

2.5% to 3%
Based on TTT

WACC and
Ofwat’s PR19

WACC.

Transaction
Costs*

0.10%
(incl. in

reg.
WACC)

5% capital
spend,

additional bidder
& transaction

costs.

Bottom range is part
of Ofwat’s WACC.

Upper range is sum
of Ofwat’s bidder
and procurement

costs within Table A.

2% to 5% of capex 2% to 5% of
capex

0.1% (incl in
WACC) to 1% of

total capital
spend (assumed

by PA)

capex Efficiency
Savings
(Sensitivity)

-10% -15% -10 to -15% saving
based on Ofwat’s

Vfm DPC guidance.

-10% to -15% -10% to
-15%

0%

opex Efficiency
Savings
(Sensitivity)

-10% -15% -10 to -15% saving
based on Ofwat’s

Vfm DPC
guidance.26

-10% to -15% -10% to
-15%

0%

Modelling
Mechanics

• DPC contract duration is assumed to be 20 years post-construction after which it enters TWUL’s and/or Southern
Water’s RCV.

• SIPR and in-house models assume recovery starts when assets begin to be constructed, with an 80-year
recovery period post-construction

• Under all models assets are assumed to fully depreciate by end of the recovery period.

25 PA’s calculation based on CEPA’s Evaluation of OFTO Tender Round 2 and 3 benefits. Source: Table 4.1 of ‘Review of cost of capital ranges
for new assets for Ofgem’s Networks Division’, Ofgem, 2018 (cepareport_newassets_23jan2018.pdf (ofgem.gov.uk)) (values adjusted for